

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

226

Снар. 212.

MARKET BANK, BANGOR .- CASCO BANK.

Chapter 212.

An act to incorporate the Market Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mathias E. Rice, Nathaniel Haynes, Amos Jones, SECT. 1. Benjamin Ball, Albert Emerson and George A. Fairfield, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Market Bank, Bangor.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

General powers, &c.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges, conferred upon such corporations, by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 14, 1854.]

Chapter 213.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Casco Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Casco Sect. 1. Bank are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of said bank, one hundred thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital stock, to be divided into additional shares of one hundred dollars each.

The said additional capital, shall be paid in gold SECT. 2. or silver into said bank, one half on or before the first day of October next, and the remaining half on or before April first, eighteen hundred and fifty-five; and loans may be made upon said additional capital, as the same is paid in, when a majority of the directors, with the cashier, shall have filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate signed by them and verified by their several oaths, of the amount of such additional capital actually paid into said bank.

[Approved March 14, 1854.]

Capital stock

Shares.

When to be paid in.

Lonng

increased \$100,000.

Corporate name.

Corporators.

Capital stock. Shares.